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STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 
 
The claimant, Wade Hauser, filed an appeal from a decision dated February 16, 2011, 
reference 01.  The decision disqualified him from receiving emergency unemployment benefits.  
After due notice was issued a hearing was held by telephone conference call on March 26, 
2011.  The claimant participated on his own behalf.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The issue is whether the claimant was eligible to receive emergency unemployment 
compensation benefits.   
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 
The administrative law judge, having heard the testimony and considered all of the evidence in 
the record, finds that:  The claimant filed a claim for unemployment benefits with an effective 
date of December 23, 2007.  He reopened his claim for benefits with an effective date of 
December 19, 2010.  The claimant received emergency unemployment compensation benefits 
for the three-week period ending January 1, 2011, on his 2007 claim.  He had already been paid 
those weeks in regular unemployment insurance benefits on his 2010 claim.  The claimant 
reported the issue to Iowa Workforce Development. 
 
REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
In order for a claimant to be eligible for extended benefits, the EUC Act of 2008 requires an 
individual to have exhausted all of the benefits under the regular unemployment claim.  The 
claimant was not eligible for emergency unemployment compensation for the three week period 
ending January 1, 2011, because he received regular unemployment insurance benefits for 
those same three weeks. 
 



Page 2 
Appeal No. 11A-EUCU-00226-S2T 

 
DECISION: 
 
The representative’s decision of February 16, 2011, reference 01, is affirmed.  The claimant was 
not eligible for emergency unemployment compensation for the three week period ending 
January 11, 2011. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Beth A. Scheetz 
Administrative Law Judge 
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